

GAHC010252122024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./15/2025**

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET, KOLKATA  
700071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI  
5, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, REGIONAL OFFICE,  
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

SABITRI KONWAR AND 3 ORS  
W/O SUSHIL KONWAR, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUB BALIGAON, PO AND  
PS GOGAMUKH, DIST DHEMAJI, ASSAM 787034

2:SRI KULIN KONWAR  
S/O SUSHIL KONWAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUB BALIGAON  
PO AND PS GOGAMUKH  
DIST DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787034

3:SRI GOBINDA SARKAR  
S/O TARAPADA SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF BARA SIMILUGURI  
GHOKSADANGA  
KOCH BIHAR  
WEST BENGAL 736171

4:RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
5TH FLOOR  
PRAG PLAZA  
GS ROAD  
BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI 0

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. P.J. Barman

For the Respondent(s) : None appears

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 22.01.2025**

Mr. P.J. Barman, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks for 2 (two) weeks time inasmuch as the stay application has not been filed.

2. List this matter again on 12.02.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**