

GAHC010252122024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./15/2025**

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET, KOLKATA  
700071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI  
5, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, REGIONAL OFFICE,  
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

SABITRI KONWAR AND 3 ORS  
W/O SUSHIL KONWAR, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUB BALIGAON, PO AND  
PS GOGAMUKH, DIST DHEMAJI, ASSAM 787034

2:SRI KULIN KONWAR  
S/O SUSHIL KONWAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUB BALIGAON  
PO AND PS GOGAMUKH  
DIST DHEMAJI  
ASSAM 787034

3:SRI GOBINDA SARKAR  
S/O TARAPADA SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF BARA SIMILUGURI  
GHOKSADANGA  
KOCH BIHAR  
WEST BENGAL 736171

4:RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
5TH FLOOR  
PRAG PLAZA  
GS ROAD  
BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI 0

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P J BARMAN, MS P PHUKAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS L SHARMA (R-4), MR. R S MISHRA(R-1,2),MR. A K GUPTA (R-1,2),MR. K K BHATTA(R-4)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date - 07.05.2026**

1. Heard Mr. A. K. Gupta, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, who prays for an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty.
2. He submits that he has informed the learned counsel for the appellant regarding his prayer for adjournment, hence the prayer is allowed.
3. Let this matter be listed after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**